43289 Osgood Road, Fremont, Calif, 94539
(510) 623-0480 '
& ASSOCIATES Cal. State Cont. Lic, # 572427

G200 -1 11z 93
Mr. Ray Lorge

'T;l_-u\c hadll Npol"f
R & J Quick Clean Center

*
[ 3
2522 Castro Valley Boulevard m '-S ‘ Ms

Castro Valley, California 94546

Dear Mr. Lorge:

Per your request, KT.W. & Associates has reviewed the Tank Closure

Report dated March 8, 1991. Your observations regarding the existence or
nonexistence of a pump dispensing island appears to be correct (see plate 2).
The information regarding the tanks last use, is information that may have
been misunderstood during the initial site visit. Since your information |
regarding the dates and times of use are more accurate than ours we have
made changes to the Tank Closure Report to reflect the correct information.

We will be forwarding copies of the corrected Tank Closure Report to the
Regional Water Quality Control Board and the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency, Hazardous Materials Division along with copies of
this letter.

We are sorry if this has caused you any inconvenience and hope we can be
of service in the future.

g

Silricerely,

M

Thomas M. Gregory
President

cc: RWQCB
ACHCSA
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T 43289 Osgood Road, Fremont, Calif. 94539
(510) 623-0480
& ASSOCIATES Cal. State Cont. Lic. # 572427

Mr. Raymond Lorge

Mr. Jim Lorge

RJ Quick Clean

2522 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California 94546

Dear Sirs:

K.T.W. & Associates is pleased to submit this report describing closure
activities associated with the removal of one (1) underground storage tank at
your site located at 2517 San Carlos Street, Castro Valley, California. This
report provides a description of site activities and observations, the condition
of the excavated tank, the condition of tank backfill and other subsurface
materials, sampling procedures and locations, laboratory analytical
procedures and certified analytical results, chain of custody documentation,
and hazardous waste manifest.

Site Description

The site is located at 2517 San Carlos Street, Castro Valley, California. A site
location map is presented in Plate 1. One 1,000 gallon, underground gasoline,
storage tank, was formerly located at the subject site. A site map showing the
location of the site structure, former underground tank is presented in Plate 2.

Closure Plan and Permitting

A closure plan and permit application for removal of underground tanks was
completed and submitted to the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency, Hazardous Materials Division. An additional permit was filed with
the Bay Area Air Quality Management District even though displacement of
volatile vapors was not expected due to the tank having been filled with
water to the top of the fill pipe.
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Underground Tank Closure

Tank removal activities occurred on February 6, 1991. Inspector Scott Seery
was present to observe the tank removal and sampling activities.
Construction services associated with closure were performed by K.T.W. &
Associates. Robert Chew of R.Y. Chew Geotechnical provided a California
Registered Geologist to perform environmental sampling and
documentation services.

The presence of groundwater in the tank pit showed visual signs of
contamination, as well as a strong gasoline odor. The tank contained
approximately 1,000 gallons of water prior fo its removal. The water was
removed from the tank via vacuum truck and manifested under a hazardous
waste manifest presented in Attachement B. At the direction of Scott Seery,
an additional 395 gallons, of visibly contaminated water, were removed from
the tank excavation. The recharge rate was noted to be steady, and to occur on
all sides of the excavation.

Closure activities were documented in the Hazardous Materials Inspection
Form prepared by Scott Seery located in Attachment A. Upon removal the
structural integrity of the tank was observed to be sound. The tank was of
cold-rolled steel construction, and the piping consisted of single wall steel.
The tank was removed and transported from the site by a permitted
hazardous waste transporter under hazardous waste manifest. Copies of the
hazardous waste manifest are presented in Attachment B.

General Observations, Underground Tank Closure

The tank, which had been used to store gasoline approximately forty-five
years ago, contained the following trim: a riser assembly for filling, a vent
line, and a product line for the dispensing of the material. According to
anecdotal information supplied by the client, the tank had not contained
product for at least forty-five years.

The condition of the lines prior to removal were unsound, and contained
several corrosion holes.
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All the fittings appeared to be properly installed, however, the corrosion
holes appeared to be of sufficient size in the vent line to allow for the
introduction of groundwater. The riser assembly that constituted the fill pipe
for the tank appeared to be sound and free of defects. A very strong
hydrocarbon odor was observed while removing the overburden. This odor
remained strong throughout the excavation and subsequent overexcavation
activities. The material was stockpiled on-site pending analysis results, and
was not incorporated as backfill in the excavation. Backfilling of the
excavation has yet to be completed with clean imported fill material.

The following day, overexcavation began at the site to determine if the
contamination was localized in nature. Since it did not appear to be the case,
overexcavation was discontinued after the removal of approximately thirty
(30) additional yards.

Soil Sampling

Soil samples were collected from the tank excavation, and from the sidewalls
of the overexcavation as well. Soil sampling of the tank excavation occurred
on February 6, 1991. The sampling following the overexcavation occurred on
Feburary 7, 1991. These samples were obtained by excavating to the native
soil interface and driving a brass tube into the native soil. Soil samples were
collected in brass tubes, sealed in foil and plastic caps, and promptly stored in
a cooler. Following completion of field work, samples were submitted to BSK
Analytical Labs, a certified analytical laboratory, for analyses under
appropriate chain of custody protocol.

Certified Analytical Results

Samples collected for minimum verification analyses (MVA) were analyzed
in accordance with appropriate regulatory guidelines contained within
Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and

Investigation of Underground Tanks (RWQCB, 1988). Copies of soil
analytical results are presented in Attachment C.




RJ Quick Clean
March 8, 1991
Revision 01
Page 4

MVA for Underground Tank Excavation

The soil samples collected from the soil below the east and west ends of the
tank, showed a range of the compounds associated with gasoline
contamination. The analysis performed on the soil for gasoline and it's
constituents showed levels ranging from non-detected (N.D.) to 2200 parts per
million (ppm) of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G). The
results from the sampling activities that occurred immediately after
overexcavation showed TPH-G constituents ranging from N.D. to 1500 ppm.
Analytical results are shown in Attachment C. It was noted in the QA/QC
summary that the total petroleum hydrocarbon sample results showed that
the readings were of a lower molecular weight, in fact extractable components
of gasoline, rather than being indicative of another fuel. The QA/QC data has
been attached to the analysis results. No organic lead was detected in any of
the analyses.

Regulatory Guidelines

The Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region has
established a level of 100 ppm Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)
concentrations in soil as a general decision value for requiring further
definition of site soil and groundwater contamination where shallow
groundwater conditions are known to exist. The origin of the 100 ppm level
was to "develop a method to prioritize the case load and indicate whether a
significant volume of fuel had been released or discharged” (RWQCB, June,
1988).

Copies of this report should be submitted to:

Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, California 94612

Attn: Dyne White
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Attention: Scott Seery

Additional copies of this report have been provided for the purpose of
regulatory submittal.

Should you have any questions or comments regarding the evaluations
presented in this report, please call.

Respectfully,

1%

Thomas M. Gregory
President
K. T.W. & Associates, Inc.

TMG/emm

Attachments
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Inspection Form



white -env.hedalith
yellow -faciilly

Pege i i}

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DE%RTMEN’[ OF 80 Swan Way, ¥200

Qakland, CA 945271

ENVIRONMENTAL:HEALTH (418) 271-4320

pirk -filas
Hazardouys Materials Inspection Form.
e LI
st Sit v
-]
?D # Name MANUAL ?EDILLf‘?-‘TRuCPC hUC-DQTG ﬁ L 1S 17/

LA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19)

SENRRNEN

1. immediate Reporting ot ]

2. Bus. Man Stds, 25503(b)
J.RR Cors > 30 days 25503.7
4, lrventary Infermation 25504(a)
S, Inventory Camptele 2730

&, Emeigency Resporse 255040}
7. Ticining 253040¢
8. Deflclancy 25505(q)
9. Magincation 2550500)

1.B ACUTELY HAZ. MATLS

'IIIIIIIHI

10, Regismartton Form fled 25533a)
1. Form Complete 25533(b)
12, AMPP Contents 23534(c)
13, mplement Sch, Reg'd? (YN J—
14, OtfSite Consec. Assess. 25524(c)
18, Prabable Risk Assessment  2554(d)
14, Penncrn Resporeible 25534(Q)
17. Canification 25534M
13, Exempton Recquest? (T 2552y
19, Trode Secrat Requeced? 25538

5 ”;nr:uunsnsnounnmuxs Titte-23)

21, Pavmit Aopdcation T osamg
2. Pipeine Leak Datections + 25202 $g
3, Records Maintenance s ane

— 4. Relecse Qaporr .
& Closre-Plane - i i gﬁsmh_.,q..J s

Honﬂm'gl.'otm!mka o

-4 Mathod

IH mml’ﬁt
2 Daly Vados

§
g
FIHE

Clty C&SW UM&"/ Zp 945-’74 Phone

MAX AMT stored > 500 s, 55 gal., 200 cth.?

Inspeclion Cglegories; .
— L Hgz. Mat/Wasta GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
‘)VB{;Iness Plans, Acute Maozardous Matericis
. Underground Tanks

| * Calit. Administration Ceda (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
/o0 — =Y
Comments:

st Ap ytmes UST clasure . One G) 1,000 calla
tevk  +Hws e idontr fecd . @ This closuca repant
Jocumots T yemcoral s (Nok An_addition [ UsTis lidely
located on tte-east side of +he burbdiveg, as awdflen vVedt fma:
fo altacked ettty o tha Eastwallt A Skt ustng & T
matl dedector Grogrbe] idetitred a subsic foce audlmaly
omide. fpoveaTh The. dveivewry alone Tl ¢aston edie Y 126
progarty, proxviva [ f The roted Vel e The fank.

was Ll O“F m‘b" bt,mm L, wru/a[ /4't/acuam ‘f'r‘uoé

onk ?J"OcﬂchL- WQ&C_M HJ_O -6"}3”—. m U T‘%Cm)ﬁ‘#b"f
B{'au) %a‘ﬁmq WO&(C"L 1S dt)"ald“‘f—mﬂ Fhg & 0.
'wa_ %CaUa‘ﬁ Er). Com bo* Ssean 'C/'Bz,.an,q wto Tle”
o o Tha noﬂ'l\ casT avd_wsest walls i 70a =
w((:a.aa’iém R @qumﬂl (R %«:mq’@m
a e mcfms 1o @&0(07( 157 Eé-\ As Tiw &S wns
boin(  Vac pniind e 1oz Ckearalinr, The odar oF
aSojmz b caisa. mare. €idenT™  The <and é:c{c{\ //
s StTaisedl @ rean cplor. Bab Tohwnawn armidedk 5757
49 Corrfin s LEC;/O/ Céwcé;n?{m‘r‘éd\mg-—r—t Pa/@

Title: @‘m

Signature: 1\ {J\A\'\!\M lT W%

inspector: s A -

Signature: g e ————




""-“"..’\

]
~a
-

e o it T
|
g

white -env.heaith
veffow -raciity
pink -files

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT oF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

80 Swan Way, #200
Qakiond, CA 94621
{(415) 271-4320

ILIlI

ri fion For

{L.A BUSINESS PLANS (Tifle 19)

1. immediate Reporting
2. Bus. Plan Sids,

3, 8R Can > 3 days

4. Inventory Infermation
§. Inventory Complete
4. Emergency Response
7. training

8, Daflciency

?. Modification

LILEELTL ]

[1.B ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

__ 10. Regurafton Form Flied

—_ 11, Form Complete

e 12. RMPP Conlenh

13, rplement Sch, Req'd? (Y/MD
___14. OtfStte Corsad. Asies.

__ 15, Probable Risk Assszment
—_ 14, Penons Resporsibie

. 17. Cortifcation

.18, Exemption Request? (YN}
—19.Trods Secret Requested?

- 1. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tile

1. Pemmit Appécation

2. Pipeine Legk Detection

3. Recorgs Mointenance:

4. Release Report: .

S, Closure Plans 1

2703
25503(b)

25504@)
2730

2550401}
25504(c)
25505(a)
255051)

255330}
B5R®)
28534(c)
258524(c)
28824(en)
25534(g)
2553400

25530(b)
25538

23)

25284 (HAS)
25292 (HaS)

. amnz

265¢

2870 Fla

— & Mathod

1) oty Tewt

2 Doty Vodo
Sermi-armiua Grdwai
Crva (T sl

3) Doty Voo
One fime wis
Arrual 1ork lest

HVonty Growater
Orve T sole

—7. Prechs Tonk Test
Date:
4. Inventory Rec,

9 5ol Testing .
o 10 Giound Water.,

!

o~

L 1 oHe
R

Mow ré;!sf

—. 11 Morior Pign
1ZACCeS, Secure-
13 Pare Submit
Date:
— 14, As Buit
Dater

Contact:

£ JEK¥EE B

A

i
:\‘&‘an, 6’”&N 24

M Rame Mamua | Bacd e T T“Ck“‘j) Date 2/ G 1%L
Site Address _25/ 7 %@n Cor’oS

Clty &S {Y‘o (/“ a‘i Ip M . Phone ]

MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 5§ gal., 200 cft.?

inspection Cateqorles:

L z. Mat/Waoste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
L-Ausiness Plans, Acufe Hazardous Materials
. Underground Tanks

I *  Calif. Administrafion Code (CAC) ar the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

“The Ek opfears sorwd . and s of kare
ster | consWidcbor . Mo lolbs sr rust
weve, eodesTr Dauid Cick (Dauvd C. Glrek
Assoc LS _Bn bowd Y2 collect swmplbg.
The Fzak. wwas Fraans porked (ks m@m'ﬂs’f‘ ﬁw‘zm&_o.ﬁ
Fos 74133 [m// ERicksen ,-J-Mc.

Om.e_ {x:twibia L JaS @Wc‘&’af rom encly @nd
oFf Tla ﬂWk “The Samiple #ammwe.s-l‘-amd -
thal af""é B& Lrovnn 4‘%& east ~7 36" VJO
Lo W,y;\g_' was__cpdected .

ﬂfﬂ’/r *‘-’/J(r-a.da'éuw 074 7Z'f- Sf'?é M/// ‘WW
o~ Tl LAi—s2 ol 7l MﬂL <Seuarc:/ /ﬂd-/«JS

e ot linsr

t_/T‘ZU | 7z inspector:

—

T . %
Signature: L /M W\ MAZZD/\
T T \i

Signature:

[
i



ATTACHMENT B

Hazardous Waste Manifests
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For: _Erickson, Inc.

CERTIFICATE
Certified Services Company
255 Parr Boulevard
Richmond, California 84801

Day or Night
Telephone
(415} 235-1393

Location: Richmond Date: 02-08-91 e:1 :00 p.m-

Tank No.{s.)2379
Test Method: Yisual Gastech/1314 SMPHN

Gho

Last Product: l Q/ﬂﬂ .

This is to cerlify that | have personally determined that the tank(s) in the following list
are in accordance with the American Petroleum Institute and have found the condition
of each 10 be in accordance with its assigned designation. This certificate is based

on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and is
issued subject to compliance with all gualifications and instructions.

Tank(s)

Condition

Safe For Fire

1- {( XX ) ca1. Tank
7

Oxy 20.0%

LEL-LESS THAN 0.1%

Remarks:

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free condition of
the above tanks, or if in any doubt immediately stop all hot work and contact the

undersigned. This permit s valhid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

Standard Sately Designation:

Safe for Men: Means that in the compariment or space so designated {a) The oxygen
content of the atmosphere is at least 195 percent by votume; and that (b) Toxic
materials 1n the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) in the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials
under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as directed on the Inspector's
cerlificale.

)/\;7 zd/tm

Sate for Fire: Means that in the compartment so designated {a) The concentration
of ftammable materials in the atmosphere s below 10 percent of the lower explosive
limit; and that {b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of
producing a higher concentration than permiutted under existing atmospheric conditions
in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate,
and further, {¢) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned sufficiently to prevenithe
spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as
deemed necessary by the Inspector.

e nders:gned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions ndhmi?ﬂnq under which it was issued.

il

Represemalwe Title

Inspector
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ATTACHMENT C

Certified Analytical
Reports



L. nosiade

. BS[( Analytical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street * Fresno, California 93706 = Telephone (209) 485-8310 = Fax (209) 485-6935

Robert Y. Chew Geotechnical
26203 Production Avenue, Suite 7
Hayward, CA 94545

Report Issue Date: 02/21/91

Date Received: 02/07/91
Project Number: 81009
Lab Number  Date Sampled Client’'s Sample Description Date Analyzed
Ch910631-1 02/06/91 1525 hrs. West end of tank

02/11/91

Soil Analyses for BTXE, TPH, and TVH

Results Reported in Milligrams per Kilogram (mg/kq)

Compound Lab.No. Detection
0631-1 Limit
' (DLR)
Benzene......ovvinenennnn., ND 1.0
Toluene ...evivevenmecann,, ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene .............. 16 1.0
Total Xylene Isomers ...... 39 1.0
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 600* 10.00
Total Votatile Hydrocarbons 2200 500

Mathod: BTXE-EPA 8020 TPH-DES GC/FID

DLR: Datacticn Limit For the Purposes of Reparting
ND: None Datsctad

*This sample contains lower molacular waight Bydrocarbons.

//"-’l
A L.__/ﬂ-——-—*

Cynthia Pigman,
QA7/QC Supervisg

Michael Brechmann,
Organics Supervisor



RO51890

: BSl( Analﬁical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street * Fresno, California 93706 +« Telephone (209) 485-8310 =* Fax (209) 485-6935

Robert Y. Chew Geotechnical
26203 Production Avenue, Suite 7
Hayward, CA 94545

Lab Number

Ch310631-2

Date Sampled Client’s Sample Description

Report Issue Date: 02/21/91
Date Received: 02/07/91
Project Number: 91009

Date Analvzed

02/06/91 1530 hrs. REast end of tank

02/11/91

Soil Analyses for BTXE, TPH, and TVH

Results Reported in Milligrams per Kilogram (mg/kq)

Compound

Lab.No. Detection
0631~2 Limit
(DLR)
Benzene......ovv0u... creeaan ND 0.02
Toluene ......oviivinnnens ND 0.02
Ethylbenzene .............. 10 0.02
Total Xylene Isomers ceeenn 13 0.02
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 350+ 10.00
Total Votatile Hydrocarbons 1300 10.00

HMethod: BIXE-EZPA 8020 TPH-DHS GC/FID

DLR: Detection Limit For the Purposes of Reporting
ND; None Datectad

*This sample contains lower molecular waight Bydrocarbons.

ész g@

ia Pigman,
Q /QC Supervis

AN

Michael Brechmann,
Organics Supervisor



BSI( Analfcical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street » Fresno, California 93706 + Telephone (209) 485-83710 = Fax (209) 485-6935

. Robert Y. Chew Geotechnical
26203 Production Avenue, Suite 7
Hayward, CA 94545§

Report Issue Date: 02/21/91
Date Received: 02/07/91
Project Number: 91009

Lab Number Date Sampled Client’s Sample Description Date Analvzed
Ch910631~-1 02/06/91 1825 hrs, West end of tank 02/19/91
Ch91Q631-2 02/06/91 1530 hrs. East end of tank 02/19/91

Scoil Analyses for
Total Organic Lead

Results Reported in Milligrams per Kilogram (mg/kq)

Compound Results | Results Detection
¢ 0631-~-1 0631-2 Limit
(DLR)
Total Organic Lead ........ ND ND 2.0

OLR: Devectios Limit For tha Furposas of Reparting
Mathod: DHS
KD: None Datectad

f( p DY el / MM/ / )Z/(.S//
CyntHia Plgman,

/QC Supervisor Doud Deasy, Zhorgag#cs Supervisor



BS[( Analytical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street = Fresng, California 93706 +« Telephone {209) 485-8310 + Fax (209) 485-6935

Robert Y. Chew Geotechnical
26203 Production Avenue, Suite 7
Hayward, CA 94545

Report Issue Date: 02/21/91

Date Received: 02/08/91
Project Number: 91009
Lab Number Date Sampled Client’s Sample Description Date Analvyzed
Ch910661«1 02/07/91 1405 hrs. North Wall (0OX) 02/11/91

Soil Analyses for BTXE, TPH, and TVH

Results Reported in Hilligrams per Kilogram (mg/kg)

Compound Lab.No. Detection

0661-1 Limit

, (DLR)
Benzene........... et 0.2 0.1
Toluene ..... veeens e eanans ND 0.1
Ethylbenzene .............. 1.9 0.1
Total Xylene Isomers ...... 3.1 0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 77* 10.00
Total Votatile Hydrocarbons 270 5Q

Method: BTXR-EPA 0020 TPH-DHS GC/PID

DLR: Dataction Limit For the Purposes of Raporting
ND: None Detected

*This sample contains lower molecular welght Hydrocarbons.

i~ Y
; Ll
M& \J =) 2t ,ri"?}’

hia Plgman,E/// Michael Rrechmann,

/QC Superviso Organics Supervisor
RO51890



BSI( Analvytical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street * Fresno, California 93706 = Telephone (209) 485-8310 * Fax (209) 485-6935

Robert Y. Chew Geotechnical
26203 Production Avenue, Suite 7
Hayward, CA 94545

Report Issue Date: 02/21/91

Date Received: 02/08/91
Project Number: 91009
Lab Number Date Sampled Client’s Sample Description Date Analyzed
Ch910661-2 02/07/91 1409 hrs. East Wall (OX)

02/11/91

Soil Analyses for BTXE, TPH, and TVH

Results Reported in Milligrams per Kilogram (mg/kg)

Compound Lab.No. Detection
0661-2 Limit
(DLR)
BenzZene. . .civirniennnnnen. 0.4 0.2
Toluene ......ivvvevnnnnnn. ND 0.2
Ethylbenzene .............. 3.9 0.2
Total Xylene Iscmers ...... 7.9 0.2
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 180%* 10.00
Total Votatile Hydrocarbons 460 100

Method: BIXE-EPA 9020 TPH-DHS GC/FID

DLR: Detaction Limit For the Purposas of Reparting
HD: None Deteqatad

*This sample containa lower molacular waight Bydrocarbonsa.

[
[
T L%/?L"‘—"'_""- !

la Plgman Michael Brechmann,
QA/ C Supervxso Organics Supervisor
RGS1890



- BS[( Analytical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street * Fresno, California 93706 = Telephone (209) 485-8310 » Fax {209) 485-6935

Robert Y. Chew Geotechnical
26203 Production Avenue, Suite 7
Hayward, CA 94545

Report Issue Date: (02/21/91

Date Received: 02/08/91
Project Number: 91009
Lab Number Date Sampled Client‘s Sample Description Date Analvzed
Ch910661-3 02/07/91 1413 hrs. | South Wall (OX) 02/11/91

So0il Analyses for BTXE, TPH, and TVH

Results Reported in Milligrams per Kilogram (mg/kg)

Compound Lab.No. Detection
0661~3 Limit
(DLR)
Benzene....vevevennnnnnenn.. 0.2 0.1
Toluene ......ccv0vvvunnnn. ND 0.1
Ethylbenzene .............. 1.1 0.1
Total Xylene Isomers ...... 3.5 0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons _._200* 10.00
Total Votatile Hydrocarbons 330 50

Mathod: HTXR-EPA 8020 TPH-DHB GC/PID
DLR: Detecticn Limit Por the Purposes of Reparting
ND: None Detectad

*Thia sample contains lower molecular weight Hydrocarbons.

I?L
Lide A Z P it

C hia Pigman, Michael Brechmann,
ngr

QA/QC Supervi Organics Supervisor
R051380



" BS[( Analytical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street * Fresno, California 93706 » Telephone (209) 485-8310 * Fax (209) 485-6935

RO51890

Robert ¥. Chew Geotechnical
26203 Production Avenue, Suite 7

Hayward,

Lab Number
Cho9l0861-4

CA 94545

Date Sampled

Client's Sample Description

Report Issue Date: 02/21/91
Date Received: 02/08/91
Project Number: 91009

Date Analyzed

02/07/91 1417 hrs,

West Wall (QX)

02/11/91

Soil Analyses for BTXE, TPH, and TVH

Results Reported in ﬁilligrams per Kilogram (mg/kg)

Compound Lab.No. Detection
0661-4 Limit
(DLR)
Benzene....... e et et e ND 1.0
Toluene ...... tesessaneanes ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene .............. 12 1.0
Total Xylene Isomers ...... 16 1.0
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1200* 10.00
Total Votatile Hydrocarbons 1500 500

Mathod: BTXE-EPA 8020 TPRE-DHS GC/FPID

DLR: Detection Limit For the Purposes of Reporting
ND: Nona Datected

*This sample contains lowar molacular waight Hydrocarbons.

C;é%;;7é;:;_f;<57¢vﬁ-———————

QK/

Cypthia Pigman,
QC Superviso

%

Michael Brechmann,
Organics Supervisor



- - BS]( Analytical laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street * Fresno, California 93706 » Telephone {209) 485-8310 = Fax (209) 485-6935

Robert Y. Chew Geotechnical
> 26203 Production Avenue, Suite 7
‘ Hayward, CA 94545

Report Issue Date: 02/21/91

Date Received: 02/08/91
Project Number: 91009
Lab Number Date Sampled Client’'s Sample Description Date Analyzed
Ch910661-5 02/07/91 1421 hrs. Center - Bottom (OX) 02/11/91

Soil Analyses for BTXE, TPH, and TVH

Results Reported in Milligrams per Kilogram (mg/kg)

Compound Lab.No. Detecticn
, 0661-5 Limit
' (DLR)
Benzene......... et e e e s ND 0.2
TOlUeNE vt vievrvennnnennns ND 0.2
Ethylbenzene .............. 4.3 0.2
Total Xylene Isomers ...... 5.7 0.2
Total Petrcleum Hydrocarhons 300* i0.00
Total Votatile Hydrocarbons 610 100

Method: BTXE-EPA 8020 TPHE-DHS GC/FID

OLR: Detaction Limit For the Purposes of Reporting
HD: None Detacted

*This sample contains lower molacular waight Hydrocarbons.

oy mi
/—Zm'z/\_gﬂ,_______ i

4‘}'{,/' "/

Cynthia Pigmanfzy/ Michael Brechmann,

QA/QC Supervisor Organics Supervisor
. RO51890



BS[( Analﬁical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street = Fresno, California 93706 + Telephone (209) 485-8310 +« Fax (209) 485-6935

Robert Y. Chew Geotechnical

26203 Production Avenue, Suite 7

Hayward, CA 94545
Report Issue Date: 02/21/91
Date Received: 02/08/91
Project Number: 91009

Lab Number Date Sampled Client‘’s Sample Description Date Analvzed

ch910661-1 02/07/91 1408 hra. North Wall (OX) 02/19/91
Ch910661~2 02/07/91 1409 hrs. East Wall (OX) 02/19/91

Scil Analyses for
Total Organic Lead

Results Reported in Milligrams per Kilogram (mg/kg)

Compound Results 'Results Detection
0661-1 0661-2 Limit
‘ (DLR)
Total Organic Lead ......... ND ND 2.0

DLR: Decaction Limit For the Purpasas of Reparting
Machod: DHS
HDt Nons Detectad

M - J)‘wf—*———“ Loy Jiesw

Ciyéﬁia Pigmaﬁf A/QC Supervisor Doug’ Deasgy, inOf?énics Superviser

RO51890
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. BSl( Analﬁi;al Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street *» Fresno, California 93706 * Telephone (209) 485-8310 = Fax {209) 485-6935

Robert Y. Chew Geotechnical
26203 Production Avenue, Suite 7
Hayward, CA 94545

Report Issue Date: 02/21/91
Date Received: 02/08/91
Project Number: 91009

Lab Number Date sampled
Ch910661-5 02/07/91

Client’'s Sample Description
1421 hrs.

Date Analvyzed
Center - Bottom (OX) 02/19/91

Soil Analyses for
Total Organic Lead

Results Reported in Milligrams per Kilogram (mg/kqg)

Compound Results | Detection
0661-5 Limit
(DLR)
Total Organic Lead ........ ND 2.0

DLR: Detection Limit Por tha Purposes of Reporting
Mathod: DHS

WD: Hoos Datactad

-~ £ . S )
4—’ 4%, e [y Llesey
thia Pi , QC Supervisor Dodg Dgésyf Iné?ganics Supervisor
ROS51890 / / /
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HSK Log Number
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NALYSIS REQUEST/CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECCRD
E_{fﬁ(ﬁf; s A
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CI}P ¢ Duick Clean
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Phone ¥
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of Sample

Lonlainers)
bekow)

R

-

Aemarks

Yo

/[/Qrfz Watl (O)C')

[ |~/

X Serl luhe

,{0{7/ L/ (oK )

A

E/Z_/g

72444

Soudh  ealV (0K )

wesT Wd//("?" )

/
I
I

y
Z

717412 2
e

cener - B, oo (OX)

R

J/

2%%m |
2%m |90
2

M
2w

~

IMPORTANT NOTICE: No samples wil be analyzed without an aulhorized signature in this section

i aun Diereby requesting BSK's Normal Chain-ol-Custady Procedures for the above samples § understand that

thest proceduras ara generally consistant wilth those outlined w lhe US EPA 846 and thal lhere is no
extra charge for this service /B ‘5 )
BYZ =

greater

Authorized Signature

By:

( am heseby requesting BSK's Formal Chain-ol-Custody Pracedures for the above samplas | undarsiand that
these procedures aré generally consistent with those outlined i US. EPA Contract Laboratory Program Stale-
ment of Work, Section £ and thal there is a charge of $5000 per work order or $500 a bollle, whichever is

Authotized Signature

sy z

Prinl Name

Company

Date

Time

Felnquished b%// %‘4’/

Kod K Schur man

2/7/9/

Z ‘.15’¢9k!

M G5t 1

6/5{7,/)/ ((c«/ ﬁcaﬁcguha"(ﬂ:

2/5/2,

O7ZE

Receved hfi/i , / /{M&ié

Helinquished by

AK i

Aeceived by

ol e ook od e
NENquUisnea oy

Received by

3Sl( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories

Fresno, California 93706

CREUR LIt HELEY e B oo MY A8 A127

P Stamslaus Street

Clewd L

KEY: Type: AQ-Aqueous SL-Sludge SO-Soi
Seals: P-Presenl A-Absent B-Broken

PE-Petroleumn OT-Other

DISTRIBUTION: WHITE, CANARY - LABORATORY PINK - ORIGINATOR

Mote:

Samples are discarded 14 days after resulis are reported unless other arrangsiments are mada.
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at clienl expense

<
-

-




BSK 1 oy Number /,)(Q\D /

ANALYSIS REQUEST/CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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roy e

Project or PO ¥

74 LO?

iab Use Only /

Phone ¥
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Last Enef «f Ttk

IMPORTANT NOTICE: No samples will ba analyzed without an authonized signature in this seclion

extra charge for 1his sarvice

| am heieby requesing BSK's Normal Chain-of Cuslody Procedures for the above samples | understand thal
these procedures are generally consistant wilh those outlined in the US E PA S?’gnd that there 15 no

| am hereby requesting BSK's Formal Cham-ol-Custody Procedures for the above samples. | undeestand that
Ihese procedures are generally consistent wilh those outlined n US EPA Contract Laboratory Program State-
mant of Work, Section F and that there 1s a charge of $5000 per work order or $500 & botile, whichever is

By: % / W/L [ T~ ) greatet 8y.
Authorized Signature Authonzed Signature
Signalure Print Name Company Date Time
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Chemical lalmmlorm

KEY:

Seals: P-Present A-Absent B-Broken
DISTRIBUTION: WHITE, CANARY - LABORATORY PINK - ORIGINATOR

Nale:

Type: AQ-Aqueous SL-Sludge SO-Sod PE-Petraleumn OT-Other

Samples are discarded 14 days after results are reported unlass other arrangements are made
Hazardous samples will be relurned (o client of disposed of at chent expense
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